successfully placed by the Placing Agents to not less than six Placees in total at the Placing Price of HK$2.00 per Placing
Share. The proceeds from the Placing amounted to HK$180,000,000, while the net proceeds from the Placing, after
deducting the placing commission and other fees and expenses, amounted to approximately HK$178,573,000. The net
proceeds will be used for the general working capital of the Group. The completion time of using the net proceeds will be
determined based on the future business development of the Group. The 90,000,000 Placing Shares represent (i)
approximately 4.40% of the issued share capital of the Company of 2,045,981,950 Shares immediately before completion of
the Placing; and (ii) approximately 4.21% of the issued share capital of the Company of 2,135,981,950 Shares as enlarged by
the issue of the 90,000,000 Placing Shares.

Annual Report 2018

17

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT AND
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

Immediately before completion
of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding
(approximately)(4) (approximately)(4)

Non-public Shareholders
Mr. XIAO Shu(1) 4,198,000 0.21 4,198,000 0.20
Baida Holdings Limited(1) 341,820,000 16.71 341,820,000 16.00
Lion Rise Holdings Limited(1) 62,182,200 3.04 62,182,200 2.91
Glorious Shine Holdings Limited(1) 382,831,950 18.71 382,831,950 17.92
SAIF Partners IV L.P. 334,857,000 16.37 334,857,000 15.68
Ms. WANG Jingjun(2) 859,000 0.04 859,000 0.04

Sub-total 1,126,748,150 55.07 1,126,748,150 52.75

Public Shareholders
China Innovative Capital Management

Co., Ltd(3) 189,686,200 9.27 189,686,200(3) 8.88
Ares FW Holdings, L.P. 187,166,800 9.15 187,166,800 8.76
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 151,604,800 7.41 151,604,800 7.10
Placees — — 90,000,000 4.21
Other public Shareholders 390,776,000 19.10 390,776,000 18.29

Sub-total 919,233,800 44.93 1,009,233,800 47.25

Total 2,045,981,950 100 2,135,981,950 100

(1)	 Baida Holdings Limited, Lion Rise Holdings Limited and Glorious Shine Holdings Limited are wholly-owned by Baida Capital Limited, Lion Rise Capital

Limited and Glorious Shine Capital Limited under the Xiao Family I Trust, the Xiao Family II Trust and the Xiao Family III Trust, respectively. Each of the

Xiao Family I Trust, the Xiao Family II Trust and the Xiao Family III Trust is a discretionary trust established by Mr. Xiao Shu (as the settlor) and the

discretionary beneficiaries of which include Mr. Xiao Shu and certain of his family members.

(2)	 Ms. Wang Jingjun is the spouse of Mr. Wang Duo, a non-executive Director of the Company.

[…]

Reference is made to the Company’s announcements dated 30 October 2018 and 2 November 2018.

On 2 November 2018, the Group has completed the placing of the 2018 Convertible Bonds under general mandate. The
2018 Convertible Bonds in the principal amount of HK$215,000,000 on the terms and subject to the conditions set out in
the Placing Agreement were issued to the Placees at the conversion price of HK$2.03. The 2018 Convertible Bonds were
convertible into 105,911,330 New Shares in total, representing approximately 4.96% of the existing issued ordinary share
capital of the Company and approximately 4.72% of the ordinary share capital of the Company, as enlarged by full
conversion of the 2018 Convertible Bonds. The net proceeds from the issue of the 2018 Convertible Bonds amounted to
approximately HK$210,000,000. The Company has used the net proceeds for business development and repayment of
domestic debts of the Company. The net price for each New Share is estimated to be approximately HK$1.98.

Immediately before completion
of the Placing

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares
% of

shareholding
(approximately) (approximately)

Non-public Shareholders
Mr. XIAO Shu(1) 4,198,000 0.20 4,198,000 0.19
Baida Holdings Limited(1) 341,820,000 16.00 341,820,000 15.25
Lion Rise Holdings Limited(1) 62,182,200 2.91 62,182,200 2.77
Glorious Shine Holdings Limited(1) 382,831,950 17.92 382,831,950 17.08
SAIF Partners IV L.P. 334,857,000 15.68 334,857,000 14.94
Ms. WANG Jingjun(2) 859,000 0.04 859,000 0.04

Sub-total 1,126,748,150 52.75 1,126,748,150 50.27

Public Shareholders
China Innovative Capital Management

Co., Ltd(3) 193,810,200 9.07 193,810,200 8.64
Ares FW Holdings, L.P. 187,166,800 8.76 187,166,800 8.35
The Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 151,604,800 7.10 151,604,800 6.76
Placees — — 105,911,330 4.72
Other public Shareholders 476,652,000 22.32 476,652,000 21.26

Sub-total 1,009,233,800 47.25 1,115,145,130 49.73

Total 2,135,981,950 100 2,241,893,280 100

(1)	 Baida Holdings Limited, Lion Rise Holdings Limited and Glorious Shine Holdings Limited are wholly-owned by Baida Capital Limited, Lion Rise Capital

Limited and Glorious Shine Capital Limited under the Xiao Family I Trust, the Xiao Family II Trust and the Xiao Family III Trust, respectively. Each of the

Xiao Family I Trust, the Xiao Family II Trust and the Xiao Family III Trust is a discretionary trust established by Mr. Xiao Shu (as the settlor) and the

discretionary beneficiaries of which include Mr. Xiao Shu and certain of his family members.

(2)	 Ms. Wang Jingjun is the spouse of Mr. Wang Duo, a non-executive Director of the Company.

[…]

the management of these risks. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks,
which are summarised below.

Annual Report 2018

161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

42.	Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an asset or a liability will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Group’s cash and cash equivalents denominated in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), the convertible bonds
denominated in HK$ and the foreign entities within the Group with the functional currency of HK$.

The Group has not entered into any hedging transactions to manage the potential fluctuation in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at each reporting date to a reasonably possible change in the HK$
exchange rate, respectively, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (cash and cash
equivalents denominated in HK$).

Increase/
(decrease) in

HK$ rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

2017
If HK$ weakens against RMB –5% (1,770)
If HK$ strengthens against RMB +5% 1,770

2018
If HK$ weakens against RMB –5% 54,136
If HK$ strengthens against RMB +5% (54,136)
If USD weakens against RMB –5% 8,515
If USD strengthens against RMB +5% (8,515)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade and other
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions. The Group trades
only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing